

ALPINE MAYOR AND COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING - Wednesday, July 25, 2012 @ 7:30 PM
Borough Hall - - 100 Church Street
{Public meeting taped in its entirety}

CALL TO ORDER/ PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

The Mayor and Council, Borough of Alpine, convened for this Regular Meeting Wednesday, July 25, 2012 at 7:30 PM in the Alpine Borough Hall. The Public Announcement was read and the Pledge of Allegiance recited.

In accordance with the provisions of the New Jersey Open Public Meetings Law, the notice of this Regular Meeting held Wednesday, July 25, 2012 has met the requirements of the law by being e-mailed to The Valley Star/Press Journal and The Record and posted on the bulletin board of the lobby in the Borough Hall and a copy filed in the office of the Borough Clerk. This meeting was recorded in its entirety.

ROLL CALL

Paul Tomasko, Mayor	Present	Vicki Frankel, Council President	Present
Paul Garjian, Councilman	Present	Sidney Merians, Councilman	Absent
Michael Cacouris, Councilman	Absent	Gayle Gerstein, Councilwoman	Present
Joan Ornstein, Councilwoman	Present		

Staff Present on Dais: Borough Clerk Gail Warming-Tanno, Borough Engineer Gary Vander Veer
Borough Attorney Russell Huntington

PUBLIC COMMENTS The Mayor opened the meeting to the public.

Sue Zuch, Closter Dock Road, expressed concern with a recent incident where non residents were in the Borough Hall lobby soliciting political contributions for a non-local candidate prior to the primary election and she found them to be aggressive and unpleasant and something she'd never seen in Alpine before. Mayor Tomasko thanked her for bringing her complaint to their attention. He noted they had discussed what could be done when the group first advised they would be coming to Borough hall and posted notices advising residents their views in no way represented opinions of Alpine's elected officials. However they are protected by the First Amendment as explained by Attorney Huntington; they have a lawful right to free speech and to be there. These groups frequent federal post offices which is even more difficult to regulate. They did what they could to inform the community and had the police do what they could to limit the aggressiveness of their activities.

REPORT OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE A copy is on file in the Borough Clerk's office.

Bank Of America Current Operating Acct **\$1,836,388.97**

**Resolution #133:7'2012: Approval of Change Order # 1 and Final State Aide Project
Anderson Avenue Phase 4**

OFFERED BY: Councilman Garjian **SECONDED BY:** Councilwoman Gerstein
at a regular meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Alpine held on
Wednesday, July 25, 2012

WHEREAS, AJM Contractors, Inc. ("Contractors") entered into a contract with the
Borough of Alpine in regards to the **State Aid Project Anderson Avenue, Phase 4**; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has submitted Change order No. 1 & Final which
accurately reflects the additions and reductions in the unit costs and original work required, as
noted in Change Order No. 1 & Final breakdown attached; and

These minutes have been approved by the Mayor and Council.

WHEREAS, based upon the as-built and an inspection the Borough Engineer requests a net decrease in the original contract amount of \$12, 864.35 to an adjusted amount of \$195,713.15 and

WHEREAS, the project fell within the jurisdiction of local aid projects through the New Jersey Department of Transportation; and funds for said purpose are available within Capital Bond Ordinance 730,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Alpine that Change Order No. 1 & Final for the **State Aid Anderson Avenue, Phase 4 Project**; decreasing the total amount of the contract to AJM Contractors, Inc. by \$12,864.35 which decreases the overall contract price from \$208,577.50 to \$195,713.15 is hereby approved; said approval shall be retroactive to the date of performance of the work, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Borough Engineer.

Vote: Ayes: Frankel, Garjian, Gerstein, Ornstein **Absent:** Cacouris, Merians

MOTION CARRIED

{Appended as APPENDIX A at end of minutes}

Resolution #134:7'2012: Approval of Bills and Claims

OFFERED BY: Councilwoman Frankel **SECONDED BY:** Councilwoman Gerstein at the regular meeting of the Alpine Mayor and Council held on Wednesday, July 25, 2012 to approve the bills and claims, a copy of which are appended.

Vote: Ayes: Frankel, Garjian, Gerstein, Ornstein **Absent:** Cacouris, Merians

MOTION CARRIED

Resolution #135:7'2012 Return of Bonds and Escrow

OFFERED BY: Councilwoman Frankel **SECONDED BY:** Councilwoman Gerstein at the regular meeting of the Alpine Mayor and Council held on Wednesday, July 25, 2012 to approve the return of the following escrow.

<u>Name</u>	<u>Block/Lot</u>	<u>Type</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Justin Bonilla		Film Permit Escrow	900.00

Vote: Ayes: Frankel, Garjian, Gerstein, Ornstein **Absent:** Cacouris, Merians

MOTION CARRIED

Resolution #136:7'2012 Petty Cash – Cash Management Plan

OFFERED BY: Councilwoman Frankel **SECONDED BY:** Councilwoman Gerstein at the regular meeting of the Alpine Mayor and Council held on Wednesday, July 25, 2012

WHEREAS, pursuant to Borough Resolution #073:3'2012 and N.J.A.C. 13:59-1.2(a)(1) the Borough needs to perform criminal background checks on the volunteers and employees of the Alpine Swim and Racquet Club who directly or indirectly work with children /youth/minors as soon as possible, and

WHEREAS, petty cash will be needed to secure a money order for this service as required by the Division of State Police and the Petty Cash Fund does not allow disbursements of more than \$75.00 at a time,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that an exception be made and a one time withdrawal from petty cash for an amount not to exceed \$200.00 be permitted for this purpose and

WHEREAS, N.J.S. 40A:5-14, Local Fiscal Affairs Law, requires that each municipality adopt a Cash Management Plan designed to assure the deposit, investment and proper disbursement of local funds; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Alpine desire to increase the amount of any one purchase from \$75.00 to \$125.00

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Alpine does hereby amend the following Cash Management Plan as follows:

E. PETTY CASH FUND:

The petty cash fund shall be maintained in accordance with N.J.S. 40A:5-21. The petty cash fund shall be maintained by the Treasurer's Office in the amount of \$500. *Reimbursements for expenditures through the petty cash fund shall not exceed \$125.00 per occurrence.*

If, at any time, this Cash Management Plan conflicts with any regulation of the State of New Jersey, or any department thereof, the applicable State regulations shall apply.

Vote: Ayes: Frankel, Garjian, Gerstein, Ornstein **Absent:** Cacouris, Merians

MOTION CARRIED

Tax Assessor's Report is on file and available for review.

MAYOR'S REPORT The Mayor reported on the following:

- 2011 Audit and 2010-2011 Audit Reports have been received and are being distributed to Council by the Borough Clerk. A resolution affirming that Council has reviewed and read at least the recommendations at the report's end will be on next month's agenda.
- 2012-2013 Tax bills were mailed out today. First payment due by August 21.
- Planning Board met last evening.
- Environmental Commission meets tomorrow morning. Mr. Vander Veer will provide a requested inservice on how to read a site plan.
- Mayor Tomasko thanked Mr. Vander Veer, Police Chief Beckmann, DPW Superintendent Wehmann, Fire Chief Schneeweiss and Deputy Fire Chief Hoffmann for their involvement in the Berkery Place culvert replacement. This was probably the most challenging project [involving a total road closure for one day] in this year's road improvement program and it went as smoothly and quickly as anyone could have imagined. They had an extensive pre-construction meeting a week or so ago.

REPORTS OF THE STANDING COMMITTEES

Administration Department No report.

Building Department Mayor Tomasko highlighted 45 scheduled inspections, 7 tree permits, 1 soil moving application, 6 zoning review applications and \$10,391.00 in fees collected. The rest of the report is on file.

Department of Public Works Councilman Garjian noted the DPW installed 17 stormwater faceplates following paving of Anderson Avenue, safety meetings were conducted for Borough employees, 12 tons of hot asphalt have been used to date repairing pot holes. The rest of the report is on file.

Fire Department Councilwoman Gerstein noted the report is on file with the Borough Clerk and available for review.

Police Department Councilwoman Frankel noted 59 summonses issued, 7 accidents occurred with 10 injuries. The rest of the report is on file.

Resolution #137:7'2012 Acceptance of the Reports of the Standing Committees

OFFERED BY: Councilwoman Frankel **SECONDED BY:** Councilwoman Gerstein
at the regular meeting of the Alpine Mayor and Council held on Wednesday, July 25, 2012 to accept the reports of the Standing Committees.

Vote: Ayes: Frankel, Garjian, Gerstein, Ornstein **Absent:** Cacouris, Merians **MOTION CARRIED**

BOARD OF EDUCATION LIAISON'S REPORT Councilman Garjian noted a summer reading list was dispersed and further information is on the website.

BOROUGH ATTORNEY'S REPORT No report.

BOROUGH ENGINEER'S REPORT Mr. Vander Veer noted approval for the 2012 Road Improvement Program is on the agenda. They recommend the lowest responsible bidder, AJM Contracting who recently completed the Anderson Avenue Project. Two projects are currently in progress: Old Saw Mill Road easement to Bristol Court and Berkery Place culvert replacement. Mr. Vander Veer echoed the Mayor's acknowledgement that the road closure for Berkery Place worked like a well oiled machine and thanked Administrative Staff for helping with the two notification letters that went out to residents and the Police Chief and Officers who went door to door contacting every resident impacted by the one day road closure. Everything went wonderfully smooth. Work started about 7:30 AM and the new pipe was installed and the road re-opened by early afternoon. Finishing of the headwalls will take another 1½-2 weeks but the road can remain open during this part of the work.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

A. CONSENT AGENDA RESOLUTIONS Resolutions #138:7'2012 - #145:7'2012

1. Approval of Minutes

a. Resolution#138:7'2012: Approval of Minutes Regular Meeting June 27, 2012

OFFERED BY: Councilwoman Frankel **SECONDED BY:** Councilwoman Ornstein

at a regular meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Alpine held on Wednesday, July 25, 2012 to approve the minutes of the Regular Meeting of June 27, 2012.

Vote: Ayes: Frankel, Garjian, Gerstein, Ornstein **Absent:** Cacouris, Merians

MOTION CARRIED

b. Resolution#139:7'2012: Approval of Minutes Special Meeting July 11, 2012

OFFERED BY: Councilwoman Frankel **SECONDED BY:** Councilwoman Ornstein

at a regular meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Alpine held on Wednesday, July 25, 2012 to approve the minutes of the Special Meeting of July 11, 2012.

Vote: Ayes: Garjian, Gerstein, Ornstein **Abstain:** Frankel **Absent:** Cacouris, Merians

MOTION CARRIED

**2. Resolution#140:7'2012: Award Bid: 2012 Road Improvement Program
Borough of Alpine
Report & Resolution**

Report of Bid Results-2012 Road Improvement Program

Advertised in The Record on Sunday July 8, 2012

Received and opened 10:00 a.m. Thursday, July 19, 2012 at Borough Hall

AJM Contractors Clifton, NJ	149,319
J.J. Sinisi, Inc. Fairview, NJ	158,593
D&L Paving Contractors, Inc. Nutley, NJ	160,930
Tilcon NY, Inc. Wharton, NJ	164,394

OFFERED BY: Councilwoman Frankel **SECONDED BY:** Councilwoman Ornstein

At a regular meeting of the Alpine Mayor and Council on Wednesday, July 25, 2012

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Alpine has requested bids for the 2012 Road Improvement Program as detailed in the Notice to Bidders

WHEREAS sealed bids were received at the Borough Hall up until 10:00 a.m. Thursday, July 19, 2012 as advertised in The Record on Sunday, July 8, 2012

WHEREAS these bids were opened in the presence of the Borough Engineer, the Deputy Borough Clerk and the D.P.W. Superintendent

WHEREAS four (4) bids were received as listed above. The bids were reviewed by the Borough Engineer who recommends acceptance of the lowest responsible bid from for AJM Contractors of Clifton, NJ for \$149,319.00 subject to review by the Borough Attorney, and

WHEREAS, funds for this project are available per Capital bond Ordinance 730 adopted April 25, 2012 and will be charged against Account C-04-55-949-201.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Alpine, at the regular meeting Wednesday, July 25, 2012, that the bid be awarded to AJM Contractors of Clifton, NJ for \$149,319.00 subject to review by the Borough Attorney.

Vote: Ayes: Frankel, Garjian, Gerstein, Ornstein **Absent:** Cacouris, Merians

MOTION CARRIED

3. Resolution #141:7'2012: Legislative Support A-2454 Alter Unemployment Requirements Seasonal Workers

OFFERED BY: Councilwoman Frankel **SECONDED BY:** Councilwoman Ornstein

At a Regular Meeting of the Alpine Mayor and Council held on Wednesday, July 25, 2012

WHEREAS, many municipal seasonal jobs in the State are offered for only 10 to 12 weeks in a given year such as beach taggers, recreation personnel, seasonal laborers and lifeguards due to the short summer season; and

WHEREAS, there should be no expectation by an employee who has applied for a seasonal job that when the season ends that there would be continued employment, in fact, that individual consciously made the choice to apply for and accept a seasonal job rather than seeking year-round employment; and

WHEREAS, when the length of employment is clearly defined by the public entity as a seasonal job with a specific beginning and ending date, this seasonal job should not be included in unemployment calculations for individuals working other jobs during the unemployment period of eligible benefits; and

WHEREAS, unlike private employers, municipalities and other public entities are unique in that unemployment claims arising from seasonal employment require the expenditure of taxpayers funds to pay unemployment claims for these individuals thereby burdening the already overwhelmed taxpayer in the State New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, in many cases municipalities and other public entities pay claims quarterly and do not pay into the unemployment compensation fund due to budgetary constraints and the high cost of unemployment insurance; and

WHEREAS, these unexpected quarterly payments have forced some municipalities to do special emergency appropriations just to pay this year's claims thereby affecting next year's municipal budget which by all accounts will be equally as difficult as the present year's ; and

WHEREAS, Assemblywoman Amy Handlin and Assemblyman Sean Kean have introduced A-2454, which would prohibit all seasonal workers from receiving

unemployment insurance benefits during a period between two successive seasons if the worker has a reasonable assurance that the worker will perform those services in the second of such seasons;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the governing body of the Borough of Alpine urges the legislature to approve A-2454 as swiftly as possible, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to the members of the New Jersey General Assembly, the New Jersey State Senate, the Commissioner of the Department of Labor, the Lieutenant Governor and the Governor of State of New Jersey and the League of Municipalities.

Vote: Ayes: Frankel, Garjian, Gerstein, Ornstein **Absent:** Cacouris, Merians

MOTION CARRIED

4. Resolution#142:7'2012: Introduction Ordinance 732 Amending 65-8 Under Age Alcohol Constructive Possession

OFFERED BY: Councilwoman Frankel **SECONDED BY:** Councilwoman Ornstein at a regular meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Alpine, held on Wednesday, July 25, 2012

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Alpine, in the County of Bergen and State of New Jersey, that an Ordinance entitled:

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 65-8 ENTITLED "CONSUMPTION BY PERSONS UNDER LEGAL AGE"

pass on first reading and remain on file with the Clerk for public inspection until public hearing thereon and further consideration thereof, which hearing shall be held in the Borough Hall, Alpine, New Jersey on Wednesday, June 27, 2012 at 7:30 p.m. prevailing time, or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, at which time and place all persons interested in said Ordinance will be heard.

The Borough Clerk is hereby directed to publish said Ordinance ten days prior to the date fixed for further consideration for final passage together with the Notice of Hearing thereon in the Record according to law.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of said Ordinance shall be posted on the bulletin board in the lobby of the Borough Hall and copies shall be made available to the members of the public who shall request the same.

Vote: Ayes: Frankel, Garjian, Gerstein, Ornstein **Absent:** Cacouris, Merians

MOTION CARRIED

5. Resolution#143:7'2012: 2012-2013 Municipal Alliance Grant Application for 2012 Funding

OFFERED BY: Councilwoman Frankel **SECONDED BY:** Councilwoman Ornstein at a regular meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Alpine, held on Wednesday, July 25, 2012

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Alpine, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey recognizes that the abuse of alcohol and drugs is a serious problem in our society amongst persons of all ages; and

WHEREAS, the Alpine Mayor and Council further recognizes that it is incumbent upon not only public officials but upon the entire community to take action to prevent such abuses in our community; and,

WHEREAS, the Alpine Mayor and Council has applied for funding to the Governor's Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse through the County of Bergen;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough of Alpine, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey hereby recognizes the following:

1. The Alpine Mayor & Council does hereby authorize submission of an application for the Alpine Municipal Alliance grant for calendar year 2013 in the amount of \$9,520.00.

2. The Alpine Mayor & Council acknowledges the terms and conditions for administering the Municipal Alliance grant, including the administrative compliance and audit requirements.

Vote: Ayes: Frankel, Garjian, Gerstein, Ornstein **Absent:** Cacouris, Merians

MOTION CARRIED

6. Resolution #144:7'2012: Revised Resolution of Concurrence with DOT re Audrey Urban Court bus stop

OFFERED BY: Councilwoman Frankel **SECONDED BY:** Councilwoman Ornstein at the regular meeting of the Alpine Mayor and Council held on Wednesday, July 25, 2012

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Transportation required a Resolution of Concurrence in order to promulgate the required Traffic Regulation Order designating the bus stop from the Borough; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council reviewed the request, recommended the establishment of the bus stop on Rt. 9W and indicated same in a resolution dated March 28, 2012, and

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Transportation has issued the required Traffic Regulation Order but with a light difference in location requiring a revised Resolution of Concurrence by the Borough of Alpine,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Mayor and Council of the Borough of Alpine, County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, that the Mayor and Council concur with the New Jersey Department of Transportation's recommendation to establish a bus stop along Rt. 9W as follows:

1. **Along Route 9W, northbound, on the easterly side thereof at:**

a. Audrey Urban Court – near side – prolongation

Beginning at the prolongation of the southerly curblineline of Audrey Urban Court and extending 105 feet southerly therefrom

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Alpine will enforce the Traffic Regulation Order governing the aforementioned bus stop location and provide the necessary police security to ensure the safety of the traveling public.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall take effect upon approval of the Commissioner of Transportation as provided by law.

Vote: Ayes: Frankel, Garjian, Gerstein, Ornstein **Absent:** Cacouris, Merians

MOTION CARRIED

7. Resolution#145:7'2012: Approve Raffles Application: Englewood Hospital Medical Center

OFFERED BY: Councilwoman Frankel **SECONDED BY:** Councilwoman Ornstein at the regular meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Alpine held on Wednesday July 25, 2012 to approve the application from the Englewood Hospital Medical Foundation, Inc. for a Prize Raffle at Montammy Golf Club to be held September 10, 2012.

Vote: Ayes: Frankel, Garjian, , Ornstein **Abstain:** Gerstein **Absent:** Cacouris, Merians

MOTION CARRIED

END OF CONSENT AGENDA

COMMUNICATIONS: WRITTEN AND ORAL None. No further public comments.

Resolution #146:7'2012 EXECUTIVE SESSION: A Resolution providing for a Meeting Not Open to the Public in Accordance with the Provisions of the New Jersey Open Public Meetings Act, N.J.S.A. 10:4-12.

OFFERED BY: Councilwoman Gerstein **SECONDED BY:** Councilwoman Frankel
at a regular meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Alpine held on Wednesday, July 25, 2012

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Alpine is subject to certain requirements of the *Open Public Meetings Act*, N.J.S.A. 10:4-6, *et seq.*; and

WHEREAS, the *Open Public Meetings Act*, N.J.S.A. 10:4-12, provides that an Executive Session, not open to the public, may be held for certain specified purposes when authorized by Resolution; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Alpine to discuss in a session not open to the public certain matters relating to the item or items authorized by N.J.S.A. 10:4-12b subsection designated below:

(b)(7) Matters Relating to the Litigation, Negotiation and Attorney Client Privilege

- 1. Lease Agreement
- 2. Tax Appeals

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Alpine, assembled in public session on Wednesday, July 25, 2012, that an Executive Session closed to the public shall be held for the discussion of matters relating to the specific items designated above; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the deliberations conducted in closed session may be disclosed to the public upon the determination of the Borough Council that the public interest will no longer be served by such confidentiality.

Vote: Ayes: Frankel, Garjian, Gerstein, Ornstein **Absent:** Cacouris, Merians

MOTION CARRIED

Executive Session began at 7:45 p.m. and the public portion reconvened at 7:58 p.m.

Resolution #147:7'2012 Authorizing Execution of Lease Amendment U.S. Post Office

OFFERED BY: Councilwoman Gerstein **SECONDED BY:** Councilwoman Frankel
at a regular meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Alpine held on Wednesday, July 25, 2012

WHEREAS, the Borough of Alpine, as Landlord, entered into a Lease Agreement with the United States Postal Service (USPS), as Tenant, dated 6/29/2006, and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Alpine and the United States Postal Service is willing to amend the Lease as specified below:

- 1) The Borough of Alpine and USPS have agreed to amend the rent in the Renewal Option effective 02/01/2013 through 01/31/2018 from \$90,625 per annum to \$85,000 per annum for the five year term.
- 2) In addition, a 365 Termination clause has been added to the Renewal Option Term
- 3) In all other respects, the Lease shall remain the same and is hereby confirmed.

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein set forth, and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby agree as follows, effective on the date this document is executed by the Postal Service, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor is authorized to execute the aforesaid Lease Amendment agreement on behalf of the Borough of Alpine.

Vote: Ayes: Frankel, Garjian, Gerstein, Ornstein **Absent:** Cacouris, Merians

MOTION CARRIED

ADJOURNMENT

OFFERED BY: Councilwoman Frankel **SECONDED BY:** Councilwoman Gerstein

And approved by all to adjourn the regular meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Alpine, held on Wednesday July 25, 2012 at 7:59 PM.

Respectfully submitted,
Gail Warming-Tanno, Municipal Clerk

APPENDIX A

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DIVISION OF LOCAL AID AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 16 [Total]
STATE AID PROJECT

BOROUGH OF ALPINE
ANDERSON AVENUE, PHASE 4
LOCAL AID INFRASTRUCTURE FUND PROGRAM

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
1.	Construction Sign	- 118 L.F.	53.00	+ 5,214.00
2.	Boundary Barreade	- 6 units	15.00	- 90.00
3.	Drains	- 46 units	12.00	- 552.00
4.	Traffic Cones	- 15 units	3.00	+ 45.00
5.	Traffic Director, Flagger	- 67 hours	56.00	+ 3,752.00
6.	HMA Milling, 7" or Less	- 44 S.Y.	2.85	- 1,254.00
7.	Superpave HMA 12.5M46+ Striped Course	- 56.87 tons	75.00	- 4,265.25
8.	Reinforced Inlet, U.E.C.	- 3 units	350.00	- 1,050.00
9.	Extension Ring for Manhole	- 6 units	150.00	- 900.00
10.	Electric safe Gate	- 1 unit	289.00	- 289.00
11.	Cast Iron Curb Piece	- 16 units	270.00	+ 4,320.00
12.	Concrete Sidewalk	- 20 S.Y.	65.00	+ 1,300.00
13.	Detachable Warning Surface	- 2 S.Y.	180.00	- 360.00
14.	6" X 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	- 21 L.F.	29.00	- 609.00
15.	Traffic Stripes, Long-Life Epoxy Resin, 4"	- 20' L	- 4.00	- 80.00
16.	Traffic Markings, Thermos	- 99 S.F.	7.00	- 693.00
17.	Pen. Price Adjustment	L.S.	1.5	- 1,400.00
18.	Asphalt Price Adjustment	L.S.	1.5	- 6,250.70
19.	Curb Pile	- 17 Units	145.00	- 2,465.00
Total Extra				- \$ 8,011.00
Total Reduction				- \$ 20,895.55
Net Change				- \$ 12,884.55
Original contract amount				\$ 208,577.50
Final contract amount				\$ 195,713.15

In accordance with the original Supplementary Specification, the following are changes to the contract. Location and Reason for Change (Attach additional sheets if required):
As-built measurements

Item No.	Description	Quantity (±)	Unit Price	Amount
See attached belowdown				

Amount of Original Contract: \$ 208,577.50
 Amount of Original Contract: \$ 208,577.50
 Change in Contract: \$ 12,884.55
 Final Contract Amount: \$ 195,713.15

Approved: [Signature] (Owner)
 Approved: [Signature] (Contractor)

36